
 

 

Pension Board 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair) 

Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
 Councillor Margaret Bird 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 2.00 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street CR0 1NX  
 
 
JOHN JONE 
Monitoring Officer  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Democratic Services 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 3 January 2023 

 
 
 
Please note that this meeting is being held remotely. You can view the webcast both live 
and after the meeting has completed at webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
 
N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at  
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board. 

  
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 as an 

accurate record. 
  
  

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 

provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Update following Pension Committee December 2022 (Pages 15 - 
18) 

 This report summarises the reports and the discussion thereon on the 
agenda considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 6 
December 2022. 
  

6.   Pensions Administration Team KPI Report September to November 
2022 (Pages 19 - 32) 

 This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administration of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme for the three-month period up to the end 



 

 

3

of November 2022 

  
  

7.   Review of Breaches Log (Pages 33 - 46) 
 It is consistent with The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice that the 

Pension Fund maintains a breaches log detailing incidences where 
breaches have occurred.   
  

8.   Progress on Governance Review Action Plan (Pages 47 - 54) 
 This report updates the Board on the progress made in completing the 

actions recommended following the Governance review. 
  

9.   Publishing Board Information (Pages 55 - 58) 
 This report provides the Board with information on the governance 

review recommendation on publishing Board information. 
  

10.   Communications Policy (Pages 59 - 70) 
 This report updates the Pension Fund’s Communication Policy 

Statement, attached as Appendix A, and invites the Board’s comments. 
  

11.   Review of Pension Board Member Training (Pages 71 - 78) 
 This report advises the Board of training undertaken by the Pension 

Board members in Year 2022/23 to 31 December 2022 and asks them 
note the contents of the Log attached to this report as Appendix A. 
  

12.   SAB and TPR Update December 2022 (Pages 79 - 84) 
 This report advises the Board of the matters currently being considered 

by the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board and The 
Pensions Regulator which are relevant to the Fund. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Pension Board 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 2.00 pm in  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Michael Ellsmore (Chair); 
Co-optees: Teresa Fritz and David Whickman 
Councillor Margaret Bird 
 

Apologies: Richard Elliott  
  

PART A 
  

22/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record of the proceedings. 
  
  

23/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

24/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

25/20   
 

Croydon Pensions Administration Team Key Performance Indicators for 
the Period From June 2022 to August 2022 
 
The Pensions Manager introduced the report and explained to members that 
the pension administration team had been working to prepare for the 
valuation. The annual allowance calculations and data quality score results 
would be published at the next Pension Board meeting.  
  
The Pensions Manager informed the Board that two members of their team 
had left the Council in recent weeks; one staff member had retired for 
personal reasons and another had left for a promotion at another authority. 
Advertisements had been published for the positions and it was hoped that 
they would be filled in the near future.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• Around 22,000 records which belonged to staff within the council 
were affected and some of those records related to staff
[...]
ments to their addresses; and, 

• The next step with the dashboard was to assess the data based on 
the matching criteria and before implementing a regular tracing 
regime using resources from the software provider. 

The Chair disclosed that the Board had asked for a resources plan from 
McCloud, at the time advised by the Pensions Manager.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against these 
indicators set out in Appendix A to this report. 

  

Page 6



 

 
 

  
26/20   
 

Reporting Breaches of the Law 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and stated 
that the report had been taken to the Pension Committee and had been 
approved. The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury explained that the 
policy was about identifying, recording and determining whether an issue was 
a material breach that needed to be reported to the regulator. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury informed the Board that he was 
contacted by the regulator regarding the lack of minutes and was reminded 
that the council needed to have a policy in place to report minutes and to 
make sure that the minutes were documented.  
  
RESOLVED: 

 
• To note and comment on revisions to the Fund’s “Reporting 

Breaches of the Law Policy” and to note the Fund’s Breaches of the 
Law log. 

  
  

27/20   
 

Review of Breaches Log 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that within the breaches log there were two breaches which had 
been removed because they had been on the log for over three years. There 
had also been two breaches added and five breaches which were amended. 
The breaches that had been removed were the ‘Failure to produce benefit 
statements in 2019’ and ‘Failure to pay refund contributions’. The breaches 
that were added were the ‘Failure to issue 100% benefit statements by the 
31st of August 2022’ and the ‘Failure to publish the 2021 accounts’. 
  
The Pensions Manage
[...]
n 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that as part of the Triennial Valuation they had reviewed the draft 
Funding Strategy Statement and taken that and the provisional whole fund 
results to the Pension Committee the previous Tuesday. 
  
The Funding Strategy Statement set the strategy of the policy of how the 
Fund sets contributions and how to set investment returns. As the draft 
Funding Strategy Statement had been approved by the Pensions Committee 

Page 8



 

 
 

it would go out to all the employers for consultation, after which the Pensions 
team would be able to set contribution rates for employers at the scheme.  
  
The results of the Triennial Valuation stated that the Council was 97% funded, 
which was a snapshot at the 31 March 2022. Valuations had gone down since 
then and inflation expectations had changed, so the question was whether the 
valuations still held up. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury assured the Board that as part of 
the process they modelled thousands of scenarios, and the current state of 
the market was one of the scenarios modelled which was how they were 
assured that the assumptions that were included in the funding strategy 
statement still held up. 
  
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury stated that the report would come 
back in March 2023 to be signed off by the Pension Committee. 
  
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• Since the draft valuation results had been produced, the Actuary had 
assessed them monthly to ensure the assumptions used were still 
valid and that the results showed an accurate picture of the Fund’s 
position. 
 
 

RESOLVED, to: 
  

• Note and comment on the draft FSS (Appendix A) and ‘satellite’ 
policy documents on contribution reviews (Appendix B), academy 
funding (Appendix C), bulk transfers (Appendix D), cessations 
(Appendix E) and prepayments (Appendix F) to be issued to all 
participating employers for comment alongside their 2022 valuation 
results.  

• Note the progress made towards the 2022 valuation.  

• Note the initial whole Fund results effective 31 March 2022. 

  
  

30/20   
 

Governance and Compliance Statement 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the Governance Best Practice Compliance Statement was 
initially taken to Committee in June and there were some outstanding points 

Page 9



 

 
 

from that committee which were related to principal G(a). The Committee 
wanted to change this to ‘not fully compliant’ due to the performance of the 
meeting papers and with principles A, C and D there were questions about 
whether the Pensions Board was a committee or sub-committee; this was 
checked and regulations state that the Pensions Board was not a secondary 
Committee. In addition, principal E was changed to ‘partially complaint’ 
because of the issues surrounding historic training.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

• To note and comment on the revised draft Governance Best Practice 
Compliance Statement attached as Appendix A. 

  
  

31/20   
 

Progress on Implementing Findings of Governance 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that following the last meeting he had produced the actions to be 
carried forward which was the ‘governance review action plan’. The 
governance review action plan was taken to Committee the previous 
Tuesday, and the committee had agreed that this was a sensible way forward.  
  
Officers informed the Board that the Pension Committee had agreed to the 
remuneration of the members of the Pensions Board who were not 
remunerated by their employer.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that: 
 
 

• There was still an issue on the Council side with the treatment of a 
particular accounting item in the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 
and as soon as that had been resolved the account should be able to 
be signed off as audited. The audit of the Pension Fund had been 
substantially completed last year, and a draft report from the auditor 
had been received which did not highlight any issues; 

• Officers had taken the changes to the constitution to the Pension 
Committee and the next stage in the process was present the 
changes to the Monitoring Officer before they could be included in the 
Constitution; and, 

• The pension fund accounts were a subset of the Council accounts 
and they would have to be signed off as audited at the same time as 
the council’s accounts. 

Page 10



 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 

• To note the outstanding actions to be taken forward as a result of the 
findings from the various Governance Reviews as detailed in section 
3.4 of this report.  

• To note the progress achieved in addressing the findings of the 
Governance Reviews of 2019 and 2021. 

  
  

32/20   
 

Training Plan and Review of Committee and Board Training 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the knowledge and skills policy had been agreed in June, and 
that since then they had scheduled several sessions for Pension Board and 
Committee members. The Local Government Association (LGA) 
fundamentals course and the training available on the Hymans Robertson 
portal formed the core part of everyone's training and the additional sessions 
were not mandatory, but they had hoped that members would take it upon 
themselves to ensure they were up to date with their training. 
  
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Board that: 
  

• One of the changes they had put in the council’s constitution stated 
that Pension Board members would have to follow the Council code 
of conduct and he would inform Board members if they required any 
training on the code of conduct. 

RESOLVED: 
  

• To note the contents of the joint Pension Committee and Pension 
Board Training Log and note and comment on the Traini
[...]
o The Pension Committee and Pension Board which are being 
considered at the Pension Committee meeting on 11 October 2022 
for recommendation to the Monitoring Officer. 

Page 12



 

 
 

  
  

36/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was not required.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.02 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

PB 12012023 

Croydon Council 
 
REPORT TO: Pension Board 

12 January 2023 

SUBJECT:  
Pension Committee 6 December 2022 

 
LEAD OFFICER: Matthew Hallett - Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Board is asked to note the most significant matters arising from the meeting 

of the Pension Committee on 6 December 2022. 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report summarises the reports and the discussion thereon on the agenda 

considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 6 December 2022. 
 
DETAIL 
 
3.1   Paragraphs 3.2 – 3.11 below provide summaries of the reports and discussion of 

items on the agenda considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 6 
December 2022. 

 
3.2   Urgent Business 
 
        Several members of the Committee raised concerns about access to various  

Committee papers. Democratic Services said they were experiencing staffing 
shortages and the Corporate Director of Resources agreed to look into the 
possibility of the Fund paying independently for these services.  

 
3.3   Review of Breaches Log 
 

One new entry had been added concerning the 2021/22 Fund Accounts and one 
item concerning the publication of minutes had been altered from amber to green 

 
Members were assured by officers that the fact that there were now three years of 
final accounts outstanding was due to Council and national issues and that there 
were unlikely to be any significant issues in the draft accounts of the Fund. As 
such, the breaches had not been referred to The Pensions Regulator. In answer 
to a Membe
[...]
iew 
 

Officers and the Investment Adviser advised that the Fund’s Investment Strategy 
must be formally reviewed every three years and that this will take place in the 
next quarter. 

 
A half day training session will be offered to members of the Committee.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

PB 12012023 

 
 
4. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Will the subject of the report involve the processing of ‘personal data’? 
 

No. 
 

Has a data protection impact assessment (DPIA) been completed? 
 

No. This report relates to matters relating to the administration of the LGPS and 
the Croydon Pension Fund.  
 
Approved by: Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources (Section 151 
Officer)  

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Matthew Hallett – Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



PEN 05/10/2022 

Croydon Council  
 
REPORT TO: Pension Board 

12 January 2023 

SUBJECT: Croydon Pensions Administration Team Key Performance 
Indicators for the period September 2022 to November 

2022 
  

 
LEAD OFFICER: Matthew Hallett - Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.1 Note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against these 

indicators set out in Appendix A to this report. 
 

  
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report sets out Key Performance Indicators for the administration of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme for the three-month period up to the end of 
November 2022 

3. DETAIL 
3.1 Good governance suggests that the performance of the administration of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme should be monitored. This report has been 
developed using the guidance published by CIPFA (Administration in the LGPS: 
A Guide for Pension Authorities) and is reporting to the committee on the LGPS 
administration performance for the period September 2022 to November 2022. 
The indicators cover legal deadlines; team performance targets, case levels, take
[...]
actions agreed as detailed in the 
Governance Review Action Plan.   

  
   

   
 2.   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

   
   
2.1   This report updates the Board on the progress made in completing the actions 

recommended following the Governance review. 
  
   
3.           DETAIL   
   
3.1     A governance review carried out by AON, the Fund’s governance advisors, was 

commissioned by the Fund and its findings were reported in September 2019.  It 
was envisaged that completion of the actions identified would be delivered over a 3 
year period.  A follow up review was carried out in June 2021. A list of 
recommendations from both of these reviews and from a meeting between the 
Chairs of the Pension Board and Committee, The Head of Pensions, The Pensions 
Manager and the Fund governance advisers AON on 3 February 2022 was 
formulated.  

  
3.2     At their 7 July 2022 meeting the Pension Board were asked to consider these 

recommendations and whether to request that the Committee amend the work 
programme in respect of any of the items.  

  
3.3    Following the Pension Board meeting, Officers consolidated all of the findings and 

produced a Governance Review Action Plan which was presented to Pension 
Committee on 11 October 2022. The Pension Committee agreed the outstanding 
actions to be taken forward as detailed in the Governance Review Action Plan. The 
action plan and updated progress is attached as Appendix A.  

                
   

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



3.4 The Governance Review Action Plan has a list of 29 items. Of those items 2 were 
non-pension officer actions and 10 are not yet due for completion. 

  
  
             Of the remaining 17 items 41% have been completed and a further 41% are in 

progress. 1 of the remaining items concerning reporting sign off of the 2019/20 
accounts cannot yet be actioned due to issues involving the signing of the Council’s 
accounts. The items concerning the record management policy and resourcing have 
been moved
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:   
PENSION BOARD   

12 January 2023   

SUBJECT:   
             Publishing Board Information Recommendation   

LEAD OFFICER:   
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of  
Pensions and Treasury     

   
   

1 RECOMMENDATIONS   

1.1 The Board are asked to discuss and agree the information to be published on the 
Fund’s website in respect of Pension Board members as set out in paragraph 3.5.  

  
   

   
 2.   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

   
   
2.1   This report provides the Board with information on the governance review 

recommendation on publishing Board information. 
  
   
3.           DETAIL   
   
3.1     A governance review carried out by AON, the Fund’s governance advisors, was 

commissioned by the Fund and its findings were reported in September 2019.  It 
was envisaged that completion of the actions identified would be delivered over a 3 
year period.  A follow up review was carried out in June 2021. A list of 
recommendations from both of these reviews and from a meeting between the 
Chairs of the Pension Board and Committee, The Head of Pensions, The Pensions 
Manager and the Fund governance advisers AON on 3 February 2022 was 
formulated.  

  
3.2     At their 7 July 2022 meeting the Pension Board were asked to consider these 

recommendations and whether to request that the Committee amend the work 
programme in respect of any of the items.  

  
3.3       Following the Pension Board meeting, Officers consolidated all of the findings and 

produced a Governance Review Action Plan which was presented to Pension 
Committee on 11 October 2022. The Pension Committee agreed the outstanding 
actions to be taken forward as detailed in the Governance Review Action Plan.  

 
 
     

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



  
3.4      One of the actions on the current recommendations list was:  
                
Consider adding additional information from Code of Practice paragraph 96 about the       
Pension Board and Pension Committe
[...]
genda considered at the meeting of the Pension Committee on 6 December 2022.
	DETAIL
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.

	6 Pensions Administration Team KPI Report September to November 2022
	None.
	APPENDIX
	Appendix A: Croydon Pensions Admin Team Performance Report, September 2022 to November 2022
	Appendix A Croydon Pensions Admin Team Performance Report
	Reference Key Table
	Legal Deadlines
	Team Performance Targets
	Case levels
	Member self-service


	7 Review of Breaches Log
	2. 	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3  	DETAIL
	4.    CONSULTATION
	NO
	Appendix A Breaches log Jan 23

	8 Progress on Governance Review Action Plan
	2.  	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3.           DETAIL
	4  	CONSULTATION
	5 	DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	APPENDICES
	Appendix A Governance Review Action Plan updated Jan 23

	9 Publishing Board Information
	2.  	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3.           DETAIL
	4  	CONSULTATION
	5 	DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	APPENDICES
	None

	10 Communications Policy
	APPENDIX:
	A. Communication Policy Statement
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.
	Appendix A Communication Policy

	11 Review of Pension Board Member Training
	2.   	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3    	DETAIL
	4.   	CONSULTATION
	5.   DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	Appendix A Pension Board Members training Log to 31122022

	12 SAB and TPR Update December 2022
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Pension Board 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 2.00 pm in Room 1.03, Bernard Wetherill 
House, 8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Michael Ellsmore (Chair); 
Co-optees: Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne and David Whickman 
Councillor Margaret Bird 
 

  
PART A 

  
37/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
A member of the board stated that he would like to have an action tracker 
which would allow members to track the progress of the action points from 
previous meetings.  
 
  

38/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
The Chair explained that he believed that if an individual had been appointed 
by an employer and there was a conflict with a matter that related to the 
administering body then members should declare an interest. 
  
  

39/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
The Chair stated that members of the board were not covered by the 
Council’s insurance policy as they had their own separate insurance policy. In 
order for Board members to renew their insurance policy they individually 
confirmed that they were not aware of any claims, circumstances, 
investigations, legal proceedings or any other matters that would give rise to a 
claim under the insurance policy. 
  
  

40/20   
 

Update following Pension Committee December 2022 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained to Members that the report summarised what was discussed at the 



 

 
 

previous Pensions Committee meeting. There were no amendments to the 
risk register and the Committee agreed to amendments to the constitution, 
such as, Board member renumeration, the voting rights of Staff 
Representatives on the Committee, and maintaining one pensioner voting 
member. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that the 
proposed allowances would have to be taken to the Monitoring Officer before 
they could be added to the constitution. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

       To note the most significant matters arising from the meeting of the 
Pension Committee on 6 December 2022. 

  
  

41/20   
 

Pensions Administration Team KPI Report September to November 2022 
 
The Pension Manager introduced the report and stated that there was a 
notable increase in the number of leavers that had been completed in their 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The Board heard that it was hoped that 
this improvement would continue, as the Pensions Administration Team had 
worked through their backlog.  
 
The Pension Administration Team had sent notifications to members of the 
pension scheme, who they had calculated benefits for, to encourage them to 
log onto the pensions scheme member self-service. Officers would also be 
notifying employers to encourage them to inform their active members to sign 
up to the pension scheme member self-service. 
 
The Pension Administration Team had completed their annual allowance 
calculation processes ahead of the October 2022 deadline. The Pension 
Administration Team had also received their data quality assessment scores; 
they scored 97.4% on the common data, 96.4% on the scheme specific data 
and had made a start on clearing any errors.  
 
The Pension Administration Team had appointed a new administrator who 
would be joining the team shortly and there was a senior administrator who 
had recently returned from maternity leave. 
 
 



 

 
 

The Pension Manager explained that in regard to cyber security, the team had 
finished their mapping phase and had contacted AON for support on the next 
step in the process. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that the 
graph in the report contained information from three different reports. The 
purple bars on the chart represented the outstanding tasks and the vast 
majority of these were related to the tracing tasks backlog work which officers 
were in the process of clearing. The light blue line on the chart represented 
the work that had been completed during the specified period and the dark 
blue line represented the new cases that had been added of the specified 
period. The Board heard that approximately 1/3 of the backlog involved cases 
that had been transferred from other local authorities. 
  
The Pension Manager agreed to present a report which would provide an 
update on the cyber security project at a future meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

       To note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against 
these indicators set out in Appendix A to this report. 

  
  

42/20   
 

Review of Breaches Log 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that four amendments had been made to the breaches log since the 
last Pension Board meeting. The rating for the Hymans backlog project had 
been changed to green, as the project had been completed. The other three 
entries related to the annual reporting accounts; this included the 2019/20; 
2020/21 and the 2021/22 accounts which were all outstanding. The grading of 
these entries had been changed to amber. 
 
The issue with Councils accounts had been experienced across the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, as there was an ongoing accounting issue with 
valuation of infrastructure. The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury stated 
that officers would aim to publish an unaudited form of the Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2021-22 soon. 
 
In response to a question from a member, the Board were informed that in the 
public sector pension funds were not a separate legal entity and formed part 
of the Council’s accounts. However, there was a separation in terms of assets 



 

 
 

which was part of legislation. The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury had 
not reported the unaudited accounts to the Pension Regulator as the actuary 
was still content to sign off on the valuation. The Acting Head of Pensions and 
Treasury did not feel as though having unaudited accounts would have a 
negative impact on member experience as they were still having their benefits 
paid, however, if members of the Board felt as though it should be reported to 
the Pension Regulator then he would be willing to do so. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
 

       To note the contents of the Pension Fund Breaches Log, Appendix A. 
       To support the notion to report the three years of unaudited accounts to 

The Pensions Regulator. 

  
  

43/20   
 

Progress on Governance Review Action Plan 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that following a discussion in July, officers went through the 
recommendations from the AON governance review. Officers were then able 
to draft the governance action plan which contained completed items and 
items which were still to be completed.  
 
In response to a question from members, it was explained that officers had 
contacted the legal pensions representative in regard to the conflict-of-interest 
policy, and the Council were currently focused on Council business rather 
than the business with the Pension Fund. The conflict-of-interest policy had 
been drafted but had been with the Council’s legal team for several 
months. The Section 151 Officer was responsible for reviewing the structure 
of the Pensions department in the Council. The Acting Head of Pensions and 
Treasury did not believe that the review would be completed by March 2023. 
  
The Board expressed its continued frustration at the delay in the agreeance 
with the conflict-of-interest policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

       To note the progress made in completing the actions agreed as 
detailed in the Governance Review Action Plan.  

  
 
  



 

 
 

44/20   
 

Publishing Board Information 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that as part of the Pensions Regulator recommendations, the 
members of the board would have to determine the information that should be 
published about individual board members. 
 
In response to a question from members, officers informed the Board that the 
Pension Committee members would be asked if they would have information 
published about them. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

       To agree the information to be published on the Fund’s website in 
respect of Pension Board members as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

       The Board agreed to have information published but recommended 
that this should be mirrored by the Pensions Committee. 

  
  

45/20   
 

Communications Policy 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that the communications policy was last considered by the Pension 
Board and Pension Committee in 2019. Officers had made small changes to 
the policy and brought the policy to the meeting to ensure that Board 
Members were happy with the policy that had been drafted. 
 
In response to a question from a member, officers informed the Board that 
they would consider drafting an ancillary document which would make the 
information more palatable for members of the scheme to digest when they 
view their statement. A member of the Board stated that he did not feel as 
though the schemes contact with employers was proactive enough and this 
was reflected in the communications policy. Officers informed members of the 
board that the administration strategy, which was yet to be presented to the 
board, contained a plan on how the service could become more proactive 
rather than reactive.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
 

       To comment on the draft Communication Policy Statement. 
 



 

 
 

46/20   
 

Review of Pension Board Member Training 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item and explained 
that the report documented the training undertaken by the members of the 
Pension Board over recent months; officers were happy with the attendance 
for the sessions which had been on offer. The Pension Board had a 100% 
completion rate of the Hymans knowledge assessment, which would enable 
officers to identify future training needs across the Pension Board and 
Pension Committee.   
 
In response to questions from members, officers informed the Board that any 
training that the Board Members went on would be documented and that 
members would need to inform officers of any sessions that they had 
attended.  There would be a session with the Members of the Pension 
Committee to discuss the investment strategy review to formulate the views of 
the Committee around issues such as climate change. 

  

RESOLVED: 
 
 

      To note the contents of the Pension Board Training Log. 

  
47/20   
 

SAB and TPR Update December 2022 
 
The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and 
explained that attention had been drawn to the reporting of climate risk and 
task force on climate-related financial disclosures (TCFD) reporting and 
officers would rely on their investment advisors to assist with the reporting 
requirements. The Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury stated that the first 
reporting year would be 2023/24.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

       To note the contents of this report. 

  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.49 pm 
 



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


